

No. 14,813

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
*For the Ninth Circuit*

---

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY,  
a corporation,

*Appellant,*

v.

MARY V. HEAVINGHAM, Special Adminis-  
tratrix of the Estate of Arthur V.  
Heavingham, Deceased,

*Appellee.*

---

**Appellant's Reply Brief**

---

A. B. DUNNE  
JOHN W. MARTIN  
G. BLANDIN COLBURN, JR.  
DUNNE, DUNNE & PHELPS,  
533 Montgomery Street  
San Francisco 4, California

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED

JAN 17 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## INDEX

	Page
I. Size of Verdict Is Relevant Only to Show Appellant Was Prejudiced by Erroneous Instructions.....	1
II. The Record Contains No Evidence Sufficient to Support Any Award for Conscious Pain and Suffering.....	7
III. Reversible Error Resulted from the Instruction Authorizing the Jury to Award Damages for Conscious Pain and Suffering and from the Refusal to Instruct That No Such Award Could Be Made.....	14
A. Federal Law Determines Whether an Error Is Ground for Reversal .....	14
B. The Errors Specified by Appellants Are Grounds for Reversal .....	19
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
American Sugar Refining Co. v. Ned, 209 F2d 636 (Circ. 5, 1954) .....	10, 11, 11n, 12n
Camp v. Gress, 250 US 308, 63 L ed. 997 (1918).....	15
Chicago, St. Paul M. & O. R. Co. v. Kroloff, 217 Fed. 525 (Circ. 8) .....	15
Cleveland Tankers Inc. v. Tierney, 169 F2d 622 (1948).....	12n
Commercial Credit Corp. v. US, 175 F2d 905 (Circ. 8, 1949)..	22
Cross v. Ryan, 124 F2d 883, cert. den. 316 US 682, 86 L ed. 1755 .....	23n
Giles v. Chicago Great Western Ry. Co., 72 F Supp. 493 (1947) .....	13, 14
Hutchison v. Pacific-Atlantic Steamship Co., 217 F2d 384 (Circ. 9, 1954).....	14
Kansas City etc. Co. v. Leslie, 238 US 599, 59 L ed. 1478.....	5, 5n, 18, 24
King v. Schumacher, 32 CA2d 172, 89 P2d 466, cert. den. 308 US 593, 84 L ed. 496.....	15, 17n
King v. Schumacher, 81 P2d 999.....	15, 16n
Kinser v. Riss & Co., 177 F2d 316.....	23n
Larsen v. Chicago & N. W. R. Co., 171 F2d 841.....	23, 23n
Lavender v. Kurn, 327 US 645, 90 L ed. 916.....	12, 13
McCandless v. United States, 298 US 342, 80 L ed. 1205 (1936) .....	3, 19, 21
Miller v. Advance Transportation Co., 126 F2d 442, cert. den. 317 US 641, 87 L ed. 516.....	23n
Miller v. Southern Pacific Company, 117 CA2d 492, 256 P2d 603, cert. den. 346 US 909, 98 L ed. 406.....	6n, 7n
Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. Thomas, 107 F2d 876 (Circ. 9, 1939) .....	10
O'Donnell v. Elgin etc. R. Co., 338 US 384, 94 L ed. 187.....	20
Palmer v. Hoffman, 318 US 109, 87 L ed. 645.....	19, 19n
People v. Feilen, 58 Cal. 218.....	10

	Pages
St. Louis, Iron Mountain and Southern Ry. Co. v. Craft, 237 US 648, 59 L ed. 1160 (1914).....	20n
Southern Pacific Company v. Guthrie, 186 F2d 926 (Circ. 9)....	4
Stephenson v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad, 110 F2d 401 (Circ. 7) .....	18, 23
Toledo St. L. & W. R. Co. v. Reardon, 159 Fed. 366 (Circ. 6, 1908) .....	18, 18n
United States v. Shubert, 348 US 222, 99 L ed. 279.....	7n
University City, Mo. v. Home Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 114 F2d 288 (Circ. 8, 1940).....	21, 21n
Walton v. Southern Pacific Company, 8 CA2d 290, 48 P2d 108 .....	16
Wetherbee v. Elgin etc. Ry. Co., 191 F2d 302 (Circ. 7).....	6
Wilmington Star Mining Co. v. Fulton, 205 US 60, 51 L ed. 708 (1907) .....	15, 23

## STATUTES

California Health & Safety Code, § 10551.....	12
The Conformity Act.....	15
Federal Employers' Liability Act.....	5, 6
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 USCA § 51.....	4
Federal Employers' Liability Act (45 USCA § 51 ff).....	14
Federal Employers' Liability Act § 1.....	4, 20n
Federal Employers' Liability Act, § 9.....	11, 20n
28 USCA § 1732.....	12
28 USCA § 2111.....	21
45 USCA § 51.....	20n
45 USCA § 59.....	11, 20n
Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 USCA § 901 ff .....	10
Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 61.....	21, 22n
Safety Appliance Act .....	21
15 Cal. Jur. 2d 78 § 2.....	10

## TEXTS

American Jurisprudence .....	14
